

No. 20-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
A.K.A. ABU ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WENDY LIU
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
wliu@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The courts play an important role in assessing government claims of secrecy.	2
II. In many instances, the government has made wrongful assertions to support withholding of information.	9
A. The government has asserted the state secrets privilege over information that was not a state secret.	9
B. The government has made non-meritorious claims to secrecy in other contexts.....	17
III. The decision below correctly recognized that the government’s privilege claim must be critically examined and that nonprivileged information must be disentangled and disclosed wherever feasible.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 13
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. FBI</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2006)	24
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980)	14, 15
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. FBI</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3, 8
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. Export-Import Bank of the United States</i> , No. 19-cv-1915 (JEB), 2021 WL 706612 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2021)	24
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ____, No. CV 19-1552 (ABJ), 2021 WL 2652852 (D.D.C. May 3, 2021)	21, 22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. GSA</i> , No. CV 18-2071 (CKK), 2021 WL 1177797 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021)	23
<i>Edmonds v. DOJ</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 19
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 12, 25

<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse International, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7, 8
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	6, 8, 14
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Islamic Shura Council of Southern California v.</i> <i>FBI</i> , 278 F.R.D. 538 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	22
<i>Islamic Shura Council of Southern California v.</i> <i>FBI</i> , 757 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Islamic Shura Council of Southern California v.</i> <i>FBI</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	4
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	5
<i>Lurie v. Department of Army</i> , 970 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1997)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	4, 9
<i>In re National Securities Agency</i> <i>Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	10

<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> , No. 3:06-md-01791-VRW (N.D. Cal. 2006)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. OMB</i> , No. CV 19-3562 (ABJ), 2021 WL 1329025 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021)	24
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , No. 05 C 3761, 2008 WL 4534407 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2008)	13
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 538 F. Supp. 422 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 5 C.I.T. 1 (1983)	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7, 11, 12
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	3
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United States District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	25
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 578 F. Supp. 409 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1983), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 7 C.I.T. 117 (1984)....	15

<i>In re Washington Post Co. v. Soussoudis</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	7

Statutes and Legislative Materials

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	10
18 U.S.C. app. 3	10
<i>Emerging Threats: Overclassification and Pseudo- classification: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on National Security, Emerging Threats, and International Relations of the House Committee on Government Reform</i> , 109th Cong. (2005)	18, 20
<i>Hearing of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (May 22, 2003), https://bit.ly/2W4xFiX	18
<i>Rethinking Classification: Better Protection and Greater Openness</i> , Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy, S. Doc. No. 105-2 (1997)	20
<i>Too Many Secrets: Overclassification as a Barrier to Critical Information Sharing: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on National Security, Emerging Threats and International Relations of the House Committee on Government Reform</i> , 108th Cong. (2005)	20

Books and Periodical Materials

- Ben Bradlee, Jr., *The Deceit and Conflict Behind the Leak of the Pentagon Papers*, *New Yorker*, Apr. 8, 2021, <https://bit.ly/3mkiJbz> 4
- Robert M. Chesney, *State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation*, 75 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1249 (2007) 9, 10
- Laura K. Donohue, *The Shadow of State Secrets*, 159 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 77 (2010)..... 12, 19
- The Federalist No. 47* (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)..... 3
- Amanda Frost, *The State Secrets Privilege and Separation of Powers*, 75 *Fordham L. Rev.* 1931 (2007)..... 9
- Erwin N. Griswold, Op-Ed., *Secrets Not Worth Keeping*, *Wash. Post*, Feb. 15, 1989, <https://wapo.st/3DaTWg2>..... 17
- Carrie Newton Lyons, *The State Secrets Privilege: Expanding Its Scope Through Government Misuse*, 11 *Lewis & Clark L. Rev.* 99 (2007) 6, 8
- Kenneth Mayer, *With the Stroke of a Pen: Executive Orders and Presidential Power* (2021) 18
- Donald H. Rumsfeld, Op-Ed., *War of the Words*, *Wall St. J.*, July 18, 2005, <https://on.wsj.com/3iZY8Y0>..... 18
- Hon. Patricia M. Wald, *Two Unsolved Constitutional Problems*, 49 *U. Pitt. L. Rev.* 753 (1988)..... 9

- William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto,
State Secrets and Executive Power,
 120 Pol. Sci. Q. 85 (2005)*passim*
- Jack B. Weinstein, *The Role of Judges in a
 Government of, by, and for the People: Notes
 for the Fifty-Eighth Cardozo Lecture*,
 30 Cardozo L. Rev. 1 (2008) 11

Miscellaneous

- Complaint, *Project on Government Oversight v.
 Ashcroft*, No. 1:04CV01032 (JDB)
 (D.D.C. June 23, 2004), ECF No. 1 19
- Neal Katyal, *Confession of Error: The Solicitor
 General's Mistakes During the Japanese-
 American Internment Cases*,
 Department of Justice Blog (May 20, 2011),
<https://bit.ly/3AXBTrN> 5
- National Archives and Records Administration,
 Information Security Oversight Office 2010
 Report to the President (2011),
<https://bit.ly/37SdE1y> 20
- National Archives and Records Administration,
 Information Security Oversight Office 2017
 Report to the President (2018),
<https://bit.ly/3g9Xe9p> 20
- Order, *Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in
 Washington v. DOJ*, No. CV 19-1552 (ABJ)
 (D.D.C. June 14, 2021), ECF No. 35 22
- Stipulation, *Project on Government Oversight v.
 Ashcroft*, No. 1:04CV01032 (JDB)
 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005), ECF No. 19 19
